

Case No. 22-1534

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, a Michigan Nonprofit Corporation (WOMP); **BOWERS HARBOR VINEYARD & WINERY, INC.**, a Michigan Corporation; **BRYNS WINERY, LC**, a Michigan Corporation; **CHATEAU GRAND TRAVERSE, LTD**, a Michigan Corporation; **GRAPE HARBOR, INC.**, a Michigan Corporation; **MONTAGUE DEVELOPMENT, LLC**, a Michigan Limited Liability Company; **OV THE FARM, LLC**, a Michigan Limited Liability Company; **TABONE VINEYARDS, LLC**, a Michigan Limited Liability Company; **TWO LADS, LLC**, a Michigan Limited Liability Company; **VILLA MARI, LLC**, a Michigan Limited Liability Company; **WINERY AT BLACK STAR FARMS, LLC**, a Michigan Limited Liability Company; **CHATEAU OPERATIONS, LTD**, a Michigan Corporation,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF PENINSULA, MI,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S MOTION
FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
PURSUANT TO F.R.A.P. 8**

JACOBS AND DIEMER, P.C.
TIMOTHY A. DIEMER (P65084)
ERIC P. CONN (P64500)
"Of Counsel" for Appellant
500 Griswold Street, Suite 2825
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-1900 / Fax: -1919
tad@jacobsdiemer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 6

A. This Court’s July 27 Opinion Warrants A Stay.....6

B. Traditional Stay Factors Warrant A Stay 10

1. The Township Has A Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits10

An Injunction Was Improper In Advance of a Decision on Laches.....12

The Township’s Ordinance Is Not Pre-Empted By State Law.....14

The Township’s Ordinances do not violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.....15

The Township’s Ordinance Does Not Violate The First Amendment20

The Zoning Ordinance Prohibits Wedding Events21

2. Irreparable Harm22

3. Substantial Harm to Others.....24

4. Public Interest Supports a Stay24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO
LOCAL RULE 7.3(b)(1).....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington,</u> 482 F.Supp.3d 820 (D Minn 2020)	17, 18
<u>Arizona State Legislature v Arizona Independent Redistricting Com’n,</u> 576 US 787; 135 SCt 2652 (2015)	26
<u>Belle Maer Harbor v Charter Twp of Harrison,</u> 170 F3d 553 (CA6. 1999)	21
<u>Bronco Wine Co v Jolly,</u> 129 Cal App 4 th 988 (2005)	19
<u>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm.,</u> 447 US 557 (1980)	20
<u>Coates v Cincinnati,</u> 402 US 611 (1971)	21
<u>Curto v City of Harper Woods,</u> 954 F2d 1237 (CA6 1992)	23
<u>Franklin v Kellogg Co,</u> 619 F3d 604 (CA6 2010)	11
<u>Guschke v Oklahoma City,</u> 763 F.2d 379 (CA10 1985)	18
<u>Harper v Chemtrade Logistics, Inc,</u> 2014 WL 7359024 (MD TN, 2014)	24
<u>In re DeLorean Motor Co,</u> 755 F2d 1223 (CA6 1985).....	10

<u>Maryland v King,</u> 567 US 1301 (2012).....	22
<u>Michigan Alliance for Retired Americans v Secretary of State,</u> 334 Mich App 238; 964 NW2d 816 (2020)	25
<u>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc, v Griepentrog,</u> 945 F2d 150 (CA6 1991).....	6
<u>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</u> 397 U.S. 137; 90 S.Ct. 844; 25 L.Ed. 2d 174 (1970).....	17, 18, 19
<u>South-Central Timber Development, Inc v Wunnicke,</u> 467 US 82 (1984)	19
<u>United States v Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co,</u> 553 US 1 (2008).....	12
<u>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc v Rhode Island,</u> 418 F3d 36 (CA1 2005).....	20
<u>Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula, Ass’n v Township of Peninsula, MI,</u> --- F4th --- (CA6 2022).....	7
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
MCL 436.1547.....	15
 <u>CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS</u>	
27 C.F.R. 4.25.(e)(3)(ii).....	18
27 C.F.R. 9.114.....	19
 <u>COURT RULES</u>	
F.R.A.P. 8.....	26

OTHER

Federal Court of Appeals Manual,

David G. Knibb, Sixth Edition, § 21:5, p 588.....10-11
